

GAHC010252892025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3709/2025

MD ABDUS SAMAD
S/O LATE MOYEZ UDDIN R/O VILLAGE KOKILA NAYAPARA NEAR
BACKSIDE OF KOKILA OUTPOST P.O. KOKILA, P.S. ABHAYAPURI, DIST
BONGAIGAON, ASSAM. PIN 783392.

VERSUS

MD ALI AKBAR
S/O SORBESH ALI ,
R/O VILLAGE GANABINNYA, P.O. GOLAPARA, P.S. ABHAYAPURI, DIST
BONGAIGAON, ASSAM. PIN 783384.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M S ALAM, MD. S ALOM

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. P P DAS, MR. SURAJIT DAS

Linked Case : RSA/165/2023

ABDUS SAMAD
S/O LATE MOYEZ UDDIN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KOKILA NAYAPARA (NEAR BACKSIDE OF KOKILA
OUTPOST)
PO KOKILA
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
783392

VERSUS

MD ALI AKBAR AND ANR.
S/O SORBESH ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE GANABINNYA
PO GOLAPARA
PS ABHAYAPURI
DIST BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
783384

2:STRUCK OFF.
VIDE HON'BLE COURTS ORDER DTD. 04/08/2025 PASSED IN RSA
NO.165/2023.

Advocate for : MR. I H LASKAR
Advocate for : MR. P P DAS (r-1) appearing for MD ALI AKBAR AND ANR.

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

ORDER

Date : 21.01.2026.

Heard Mr. J. Medhi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. P.K. Deka, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant. Also heard Mr. S.A. Barbhuiyan, learned counsel appearing for and on behalf of Mr. S. Das, learned counsel for the opp. parties/respondents.

However, it is submitted by Mr. S.A. Barbhuiyan, learned counsel for the opposite party that they have filed their written objection on 19.01.2026 and the copy of the same has been furnished to the other side. But from the office note dated 20.01.2026, it is seen that no written objection is received by the concerned Section.

In view of the above, the Registry is directed to tag the written objection, filed by the opposite party, in the case record.

List the matter on 02.02.2026 for hearing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant